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with Terracon
Proposal Number P72177015, dated February 14, 2017, and

ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The ESA was conducted under the supervision
or responsible charge of Mr. Carl F. Bonner, P.E., Environmental Professional.  Mr. Blake Neel
performed the site reconnaissance on March 16, 2017.

A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not included
or fully developed in this section and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive
understanding of the items contained herein.

Site Description and Use
The site is located on Farmer Street approximately 750 feet east of the intersection of Farmer
Street and North Greene Street in Greenville, Pitt County, North Carolina. Based on information
provided by the client or the Pitt County Online Parcel Information System (OPIS), the site
consists of four adjoining parcels that total 8.80 acres and are Parcel ID Numbers 33422, 33361,
33421 and 07436. The site is currently developed with an approximately 187,000 sq/ft vacant
warehouse. The site is further improved with gravel drives and parking areas. The warehouse

Historical Information
Based on a review of available historical information and aerial photographs, the site was an
undeveloped field from at least 1941 until at least 1948. From at least 1954 until at least 1998 the
site was developed with the existing warehouse, along with a small additional warehouse that
was located to the south of the existing warehouse and destroyed during Hurricane Floyd. From
at least 2008 until the time of our site visit, the site has been developed with the existing
warehouse. Based on interviews conducted with the current site owner, the warehouse onsite
was historically used as a tobacco warehouse prior to his ownership of the property and was
mainly used as a storage warehouse for the public during his ownership.

Historically, based on review of available aerial photographs, adjoining properties were
undeveloped fields from at least 1941 and until at least 1948. The existing warehouse across East
Moore Street is first observed in the 1954 aerial photograph and according to the Pitt County
OPIS was built in 1952. The eastern and southeastern adjoining properties were undeveloped
fields prior to the mid-1990s when the existing man-made ponds appear on aerial photographs.
According to the current site owners these ponds were created from mining of sand.
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RECs were not observed in connection with the current or historical usage of the site or its
adjoining properties.

Records Review
The site is not identified in the environmental regulatory database report as a listed facility. The
regulatory records database revealed several other facilities within the ASTM required search
radii; however, due to distance, the topographic gradient relative to the site and/or regulatory file
review records, the other listed facilities do not constitute RECs associated with the site.

Site Reconnaissance
Terracon observed the site as being developed with an approximately 187,000 sq/ft vacant
warehouse. In addition, Terracon observed the following site characteristic: HVAC equipment, a
metal cap associated with a sanitary sewer cleanout on the northeast side of the building, a storm
water catch basin, one pad-mounted electrical transformer and trash/debris near the northeast
property corner that consisted of wood, plastic bottles and aluminum cans. Based on our site
observations, these site characteristics are not considered to be RECs associated with the site.

Adjoining Properties
The adjoining properties are currently vacant warehouses, undeveloped fields, man-made ponds
and thinly wooded areas. The site is adjoining to the north by East Moore Street with a vacant
warehouse and an undeveloped field located across the road; to the northeast by East Moore
Street and Meadowbrook Drive with an undeveloped field across the road; to the east by a man-
made pond; to the southeast by a man-made pond; to the south by a thinly wooded lot; and to the
west by a vacant warehouse.

We have performed a Phase I ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM Practice
E 1527-13 for the Farmer Street Property in Greenville, NC, the site. Recognized environmental
conditions were not identified in connection with the property.
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Terracon Project No. 72177024
March 31, 2017

Site Name Farmer Street Property

Site Location/Address
located on Farmer Street approximately 750 feet east of the
intersection of Farmer Street and North Greene Street in
Greenville, Pitt County, North Carolina

Land Area Approximately 8.80 acres

Site Improvements

The site is currently developed with an approximately 187,000 sq/ft
vacant warehouse. The site is further improved with gravel drives

western adjoining property.

The site location is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from a portion of
the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. A Site Diagram of the site and adjoining properties
is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Acronyms and terms used in this report are described in
Appendix B.

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with Terracon Proposal Number P72177015,
dated February 14, 2017, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM
E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing information
to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this report. This purpose
was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database review, historical and
physical records review, interviews, including local government inquiries, as applicable, user-
provided information, and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and adjoining
properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if identified) are noted in the
applicable sections of the report.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
March 31, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable 2

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession,
undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. We have
endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions encountered during
performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review information not received by the
report date. Where appropriate, these limitations are discussed in the text of the report, and an
evaluation of their significance with respect to our findings has been conducted.

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive, and
cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are present or have
been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting
the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources of information and public records
were not reviewed. It should be recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in
public records that were not reviewed. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the
potential for RECs in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to
reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or
implied, are intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this
report formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for any
other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated  but not eliminated  through additional
research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise you of additional research or assessment
options that may be available and associated costs.

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other
invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality assessments (i.e.
evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure), business environmental risk
evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and discussed herein. Credentials of the
company (Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in this report but are available
upon request. Pertinent documents are referred to in the text of this report, and a separate
reference section has not been included. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information
within the scope and time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some instances,
information requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the report. Information
obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe to be reliable;
nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted hereunder.
This ESA was further limited by the following:

Aerial photos were unavailable prior to 1941.
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An evaluation of the significance of these limitations and missing information with respect to our
findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified and
discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation of
significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance, and an
evaluation of information received after the report issuance date may result in an alteration of our
conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We have no obligation to provide information
obtained or discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or to perform any additional
services, regardless of whether the information would affect any conclusions, recommendations,
or opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been
provided by the client.

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final document;

current utilization, information derived from the most recent reconnaissance and from other
activities described herein; such information is subject to change. Certain indicators of the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products may have been latent, inaccessible,
unobservable, or not present during the most recent reconnaissance and may subsequently
become observable (such as after site renovation or development). Further, these services are
not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice.

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of the City of Greenville. Use or
reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of the City of Greenville
and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon).

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, conditions
and limitations stated Agreement. The limitation of
liability defined in the Agreement  and all
relying parties.

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E 1527-13 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If the ESA
will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was originally
prepared, the third party must also satisfy the in Section 6 of ASTM E 1527-
13.
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Prior to the site visit, Mr. Lamarco Morrison
following user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E 1527-13 Section 6. The current
site owner, Mr. Phil Flowers completed the user questionnaire.

Client Questionnaire Responses

Client Questionnaire Item
Client Did Not

Respond

Client
Response

Yes No

Aware of any Environmental Cleanup Liens against the site. X

Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or Activity Use
Limitations (AULs) that may encumber the site.

X

Aware of any Specialized Knowledge or Experience related to the
site or nearby properties.

X

Actual Knowledge of a Significantly Lower Purchase Price
because of hazardous substances or petroleum products.

X

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information that
is material to a release in connection with the site.

X

Obvious Indicators of Contamination at the site. X

Evidence of RECs associated with the site was not noted from the client provided responses.  A
copy of the client completed ASTM user questionnaire is included in Appendix C.

Physical Setting Information Source

Topography (Refer to Appendix A for an excerpt of the Topographic Map)

Site Elevation Approximately 18 feet (NGVD)
USGS

Topographic Map,
Quadrangle:

Greenville NE, NC
1998

Surface
Runoff/
Topographic
Gradient

Sloping downward towards the south.

Closest
Surface Water

The Tar River is located approximately 3,000 feet to the south
of the site. Several man-made ponds are located on adjoining
property to the east and southeast of the site.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
March 31, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable 5

Physical Setting Information Source

Soil Characteristics
Soil Type LaB  Lakeland sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes

Soil Survey of Pitt
County, NC dated
November 1974Description

LaB  this map unit consists of an excessively drained sandy
soil found on broad, undulating areas and on rounded divides in
the uplands and on stream terraces. Infiltration is rapid and
surface runoff is slow. The seasonal high water table is below a
depth of 5 feet.

Geology/Hydrogeology
Formation Yorktown Formation and Duplin Formation, Undivided

Geologic Map of
North Carolina,

1985Description

Regionally the site is located in the middle Coastal Plain
Physiographic Province.  The Coastal Plain deposits consist
mainly of marine and deltaic sediments, which were deposited
during successive periods of fluctuating sea level and moving
shoreline.  The soils in this province are typical of those laid
down in a shallow, sloping sea bottom.  They include sands, silts
and clays with irregular deposits of shells.  Alluvial sands, silts
and clays are typically present near rivers and creeks.  The
subject site is underlain by a sequence of marine sediments of
Tertiary age known as the Yorktown Formation and Duplin
Formation, Undivided.

Estimated
Depth to First
Occurrence of
Groundwater

The estimated depth to the first occurrence of groundwater is
below a depth of approximately 5 feet.

Soil Survey of Pitt
County, NC dated
November 1974

*Hydrogeologic
Gradient

Not known  may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient (primarily to the
south).

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending upon
seasonal variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed
to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses of the
site and surrounding area, in order to help identify past uses for indications of RECs. Copies of
selected historical documents are included in Appendix C.

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps were reviewed to evaluate land development
in connection with the site. Reviewed historical topographic maps are summarized below.

Greenville NE, NC dated 1998
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Historical Topographic Maps

Direction Description

Site Developed with a building with a similar shape and location as the existing vacant
warehouse.

North
East Moore Street observed and developed across the street with a building with a similar
shape and location as the existing warehouse across the street. The eastern portion of the
northern adjoining is shaded white to indicate field.

Northeast East Moore Street and Meadowbrook Drive observed and developed across the road with
one small building.

East A pond is observed in a similar location as the existing man-made pond.

Southeast Shaded white to indicate field.

South Shaded white to indicate field.

West Developed with a building with a similar shape and location as the existing vacant
warehouse.

Selected historical aerial photographs from the Pitt County Natural Resource and Conservation
Service (NRCS), the Pitt County Farm Service Agency (FSA) and Google Earth Pro (GEP) were
reviewed at approximately 10 to 15 year intervals, if readily available, to obtain information
concerning the history of development on and near the site.

NRCS, 1941 Scale 1:500
NRCS, 1948 Scale 1:500
NRCS, 1954 Scale 1:450
FSA, 1965 Scale 1:300
FSA, 1970 Scale 1:300
FSA, 1988 Scale 1:300
GEP, 1993 Scale 1:400
GEP, 1998 Scale 1:400
GEP, 2008 Scale 1:400
GEP, 2015 Scale 1:400
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Historical Aerial Photographs

Direction Description

Site

Undeveloped field (1941  1948); developed with a building with a similar shape and
location as the existing warehouse. A section of an additional building, formerly
connected to the existing warehouse, is observed in the southern portion of the site
(1954  1998); developed with a building with a similar shape and location as the
existing warehouse (2008  2015).

North

Undeveloped field (1941  1948); East Moore Street observed and developed across
the street with a building with a similar shape and location as the existing warehouse.
The eastern half of the northern adjoining property is observed as being undeveloped
(1954  2015).

Northeast

Undeveloped field (1941  1948); East Moore Street and Meadowbrook Drive observed
and undeveloped across the road (1954  1993); developed across East Moore Street
and Meadowbrook Drive with one small building (1998); undeveloped across East
Moore Street and Meadowbrook Drive (2008  2015).

East
Undeveloped field (1941  1988); a small man-made pond is observed (1993  1998);
a man-made pond with a similar shape as the existing pond is observed (2008  2015).

Southeast
Undeveloped field (1941  1963); similar to the 1963 aerial photograph with the
exception of several small structures observed (1970); undeveloped field (1988  1998);
a pond is observed in a similar location as the existing man-made pond (2008  2015).

South
Undeveloped field and/or thinly wooded (1941  1970); thinly wooded; further to the
south is developed with several small structures (1988  1998); thickly wooded; further
south is observed as being developed with several small structures (2008  2015).

West
Undeveloped field (1940  1948); developed with a large building with a similar shape
and location as the existing vacant warehouse (1954  2015).

The Info-USA, Hill-Donnelly, Johnson and Mullin-Kille city directories used in this study were
made available through the Sheppard Memorial Library in Greenville, NC (selected years
reviewed: 1954 - 2015) and were reviewed at approximate five-year intervals, if readily available.
Since these references are copyright protected, reproductions are not provided in this report.  The
most current available directory was dated 2015.

Historical City Directories

Direction Description

Site 311 Farmer Street: address not listed (1954  2015).

North
400 East Moore Street: address not listed (1954  2001); Flowers and Taylor
Warehousing; Intercostal Delivery Service (2005); Flowers and Taylor Warehousing
(2010  2015).

Northeast 1002 Meadowbrook Drive: address not listed (1954  2015).

East No Address Listed
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Direction Description

Southeast No Address Listed

South
700 North Greene Street: address not listed (1954  1977); Bob Gouras Used Auto
Parts (1980); Aluminum Recycling Company (1985); Auto Salvage (1990  1996); no
current listing (2001); Auto Salvage (2005  2015).

West
900 North Greene Street: address not listed (1954  2005); Bargain Warehouse Outlet
(2010); address not listed (2015).

Based on inquires for historical fire insurance maps from Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR), historical fire insurance maps are not available for the site area.

Based on a review of information obtained from the Pitt County Online Parcel Information System
(OPIS), the current site owner is Flowers & Taylor Warehousing, LLC. Previous property owners
were not readily available on the Pitt County OPIS Website.

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of services.
Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside the
scope of this report.

Environmental lien records recorded against the site were not provided by the client. At the
direction of the client, performance of a review of these records was not included as part of the
scope of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this
information outside the scope of this report.

The following individuals were interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the site.

Interviewees

Interviewer Interviewee/Phone # Title Date/Time

Mr. Blake Neel
Mr. Phil Flowers /

252-531-9855
Site Owner 3/16/17 / 1:00 pm
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Mr. Phil Flowers Interview
According to Mr. Flowers, he has owned the site since the early 1980s. Mr. Flowers indicated that
prior to his purchasing of the property, the warehouse was being used as a tobacco warehouse.
Mr. Flowers indicated during his ownership of the property, the warehouse has mostly been used
for storage. Mr. Flowers did indicate a flea market was held on Saturdays at the warehouse in the
past.

Mr. Flowers further indicated the warehouse was flooded during Hurricane Floyd in 1999 and
Hurricane Matthew in 2016. Mr. Flowers indicated there was formerly a smaller warehouse onsite
to the south of the existing warehouse that was destroyed during Hurricane Floyd. Mr. Flowers
indicated the most recent occupancy of the warehouse was by a screen printing business that
was located in the northeast corner of the warehouse.

Mr. Flowers indicated he is unaware of underground storage tanks currently or historically being
associated with the site.

Mr. Flowers indicated that to his knowledge, the adjoining properties were historically other
warehouses used for tobacco storage or man-made ponds created from mining sand. Mr. Flowers
did indicate the existing warehouse to the north of the site is currently used to store construction
scaffolding.

He is not aware of automotive repair shops, gas stations, dry cleaners or industrial properties that

Previous environmental reports, permits and registrations, or geotechnical reports for the site
were not provided by the client to Terracon for review.

Based on a review of available historical information and aerial photographs, the site was an
undeveloped field from at least 1941 until at least 1948. From at least 1954 until at least 1998 the
site was developed with the existing warehouse, along with a small additional warehouse that
was located to the south of the existing warehouse and destroyed during Hurricane Floyd. From
at least 2008 until the time of our site visit, the site has been developed with the existing
warehouse. Based on interviews conducted with the current site owner, the warehouse onsite
was historically used as a tobacco warehouse prior to his ownership of the property and was
mainly used as a storage warehouse for the public during his ownership.
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Historically, based on review of available aerial photographs, adjoining properties were
undeveloped fields from at least 1941 and until at least 1948. The existing warehouse across East
Moore Street is first observed in the 1954 aerial photograph and according to the Pitt County
OPIS was built in 1952. The eastern and southeastern adjoining properties were undeveloped
fields prior to the mid-1990s when the existing man-made ponds appear on aerial photographs.
According to the current site owners these ponds were created from mining of sand.

RECs were not observed in connection with the current or historical usage of the site or its
adjoining properties.

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services company.
The purpose of the records review was to identify RECs in connection with the site. Information
in this section is subject to the accuracy of the data provided by the information services company
and the date at which the information is updated, and the scope herein did not include confirmation
of facilities listed as unmappable  by regulatory databases.

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient and down-gradient
refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, the groundwater flow
direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending upon
seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock interface. Without the benefit of
on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction
beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within the
ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries. Database definition,
descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix D.

Federal Databases

Database Description Radius
(miles) Listings

CERCLIS The CERCLIS database is a compilation of facilities which the
EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for a
release or threatened release of hazardous substances
pursuant to the CERCLA of 1980.

0.5 0

CERCLIS /
NFRAP

CERCLIS/NFRAP refers to facilities that have been removed
and archived from EPA s inventory of CERCLA sites.

0.5 0

ERNS The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a
listing compiled by the EPA on reported releases of petroleum
and hazardous substances to the air, soil and/or water.

Site 0
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Database Description Radius
(miles) Listings

IC / EC A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls
in place.  IC include administrative measures, such as
groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care
requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are generally required as
part of the institutional controls.  EC include various forms of
caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to
create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter
environmental media or effect human health.

Site 0

NPL
hazardous waste facilities that have been listed for priority
remedial actions under the Superfund Program.

1 0

NPL
(Delisted)

The NPL (Delisted) refers to facilities that have been removed
from the NPL.

0.5 0

RCRA
CORRACTS/

TSD

The EPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated
with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous

hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a
RCRA facility.

1 0

RCRA
Generators

The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the EPA,
lists facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their
normal business practices.  Generators are listed as either
large (LQG), small (SQG), or conditionally exempt (CESQG).
LQG produce at least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely
hazardous waste or 1 kg/month of acutely hazardous waste.
SQG produce 100-1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous
waste.  CESQG are those that generate less than 100
kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste.

Site and
adjoining
properties

1

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/

TSD

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation
by the EPA of facilities which report storage, transportation,
treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.  Unlike the RCRA
CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/TSD database does not include RCRA facilities
where corrective action is required.

0.5 0

State/Tribal Databases
Brownfields State and/or Tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed

by Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted
Brownfields Assessments.

0.5 0

DRYCLEANERS The NCDENR maintains a database of potential and known
dry-cleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Dry-
cleaning Solvent Cleanup Program has knowledge of in the
State of North Carolina.

0.25 0

HSDS The North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and
Analysis maintains a database of sites with uncontrolled and
unregulated hazardous waste sites within the State of North
Carolina.  This database includes sites on the national priority
list as well as those on the state priority list.

1 2



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
March 31, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable 12

Database Description Radius
(miles) Listings

IC No Further Action Sites with Land Use Restrictions
Monitoring.

Site 0

IMD The NCDENR maintains a database of groundwater and/or
soil contamination sites in the State of North Carolina

0.5 12

LUST State and/or Tribal database of leaking underground storage
tanks in the state of North Carolina.

0.5 10

LAST State and/or Tribal database of leaking aboveground storage
tanks in the state of North Carolina.

0.5 2

SHWS The North Carolina Department of Environmental & Natural
Resources (NCDENR) maintains a municipal listing of state
equivalent CERCLIS sites where contamination of soil and/or
ground water is confirmed at levels greater than the
applicable cleanup criteria or standards.

0.5 3

SWF/LF State and/or Tribal database of solid waste facilities located
within North Carolina.  The database information may include
the facility name, class, operation type, area, estimated
operational life, and owner.

0.5 0

UST State and/or Tribal database of registered storage tanks in
the State of North Carolina which may include the owner and
location of the tanks.

Site and
adjoining
properties

2

VCP State and/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup
Program sites.

0.5 0

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, local, and
proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional reviewed databases
is included in the regulatory database report included in Appendix D.

The regulatory database report listed one Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-CESQG), two Hazardous Substance
Disposal Site (HSDS), three State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS), ten Leaking Underground
Storage Tank (LUST) facilities, two Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank (LAST) facilities, two
Underground Storage Tank (UST) facilities and twelve Incident Management Database (IMD)
listings within the ASTM required reporting distances. The site was not identified within the EDR
Report.

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database and/or
gathered by this office for selected identified facilities within 500 feet of the site.  Facilities are
listed in order of proximity to the site. Additional discussion for selected facilities may follow the
summary table.
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Selected Listed Facilities

Facility Name And Location
Estimated

Distance/Direction/Gradient
Database Listings

Franklins Recycling
100 Farmer Street West Adjoining / Cross-gradient RCRA-CESQG

Franklins Recycling, formerly located on adjoining property to the west of the site and assumed
to be hydraulically cross-gradient from the site was identified on the EDR database as a RCRA-
CESQG facility. According to the EDR report, the RCRA-CESQG listing is due to the facility
generating 100kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar month and accumulates 1,000kg or
less of hazardous waste at any time.

Based on Case Development Inspections (CDIs) reviewed from the North Carolina Department
of Environmental Quality  (NCDEQ) Laserfiche Website, the hazardous waste predominantly
housed at the facility was surplus computer equipment. The CDIs dated from May 2013 to
November 2015, indicate violations were associated with site clean-up and remediation activities
regarding broken cathode ray tubes (CRT) from discarded television and computer monitors, used
fluorescent lamps and other assorted recyclable materials. The most recent CDI indicated that
the hazardous waste listed above had been hauled to a proper recycling disposal facility in
Spartanburg, SC and that hazardous waste was no longer stored at the facility.

Based on the hazardous waste at the facility being stored in doors and on a concrete slab, along
with the waste no longer stored at the facility, Franklins Recycling is not considered a REC.

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location information to
evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report listed 3 facilities in the
unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is beyond the scope of this
assessment; however, none of these facilities were identified as the site or adjacent properties.
These facilities are listed in the database report in Appendix D.

The Pitt County Health Department/Environmental Division was contacted regarding
environmental records or information indicating potential environmental concerns associated with
the site.  According to this department, other than septic tank violations and restaurant violations,
they do not keep records of environmental concerns and suggested that we contact NCDEQ for
the records we are requesting.
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The Greenville Fire Department was contacted regarding environmental records or information
indicating environmental concerns for the site.  At the issuance of this report, a response had not
been received from the Greenville Fire Department.

The Pitt County Permit/Inspections Department was contacted regarding environmental records
for the site.  According to these agencies, records of environmental concerns are not kept on file
and they suggested that we contact NCDEQ.

The site is not identified in the environmental regulatory database report as a listed facility. The
regulatory records database revealed several other facilities within the ASTM required search
radii; however, due to distance, the topographic gradient relative to the site and/or regulatory file
review records, the other listed facilities do not constitute RECs associated with the site.

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while walking
through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, located on the site. Exhibit
2 in Appendix A is a Site Diagram of the site. Photo documentation of the site at the time of the
visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix E.

General Site Information

Site Reconnaissance

Field Personnel Blake Neel

Reconnaissance Date March 16 and 29, 2017

Weather Conditions 65º / Sunny and warm

Site Contact/Title Mr. Phil Flowers / Client Representative

Site Utilities

Drinking Water Greenville Utilities Commission (GUC)

Wastewater GUC
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The site is located on Farmer Street approximately 750 feet east of the intersection of Farmer
Street and North Greene Street in Greenville, Pitt County, North Carolina. Based on information
provided by the client or the Pitt County Online Parcel Information System (OPIS), the site
consists of four adjoining parcels that total 8.80 acres and are Parcel ID Numbers 33422, 33361,
33421 and 07436. The site is currently developed with an approximately 187,000 sq/ft vacant
warehouse. The site is further improved with gravel drives and parking areas. The warehouse

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews.  Affirmative responses

Site Characteristics

Category Item or Feature Observed or
Otherwise Identified

Site Operations,
Processes, and

Equipment

Emergency generators

Elevators

Air compressors

Hydraulic lifts

Dry cleaning

Photo processing

Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators
Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment
systems
Heating and/or cooling systems X

Other processes or equipment X

Aboveground
Chemical or

Waste Storage

Aboveground storage tanks

Drums, barrels and/or containers  5 gallons

MSDS
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Category Item or Feature Observed or
Otherwise Identified

Underground
Chemical or

Waste Storage,
Drainage or
Collection
Systems

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST
equipment
Sumps, cisterns, catch basins and/or dry wells X

Grease traps

Septic tanks and/or leach fields

Oil/water separators

Pipeline markers

Interior floor drains
Electrical

Transformers/
PCBs

Transformers and/or capacitors X

Other equipment

Releases or
Potential Releases

Stressed vegetation

Stained soil

Stained pavement or similar surface

Leachate and/or waste seeps

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials X

Dumping or disposal areas
Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill
dirt
Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or
free floating product
Strong, pungent or noxious odors
Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent
discharges

Other Notable Site
Features

Surface water bodies

Quarries or pits

Wells

Site Operations, Processes, and Equipment

Heating and/or cooling systems
The northeast corner of the existing warehouse is associated with a small office. Electrical heating
and cooling equipment was observed on the east side of the building associated with heating the
office portion of the warehouse. The remainder of the warehouse is not conditioned.
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Other processes or equipment
During our original site visit on March 16, 2017, a metal cap was observed on the sidewalk outside
the office portion of the warehouse along East Moore Street. Mr. Flowers did not know the reason
for the cap. Terracon attempted to use hand tools to remove the cap to verify if the cap was
associated with an Underground Storage Tank (UST). However, due to concrete around the cap,
Terracon was unsuccessful at removing the cap.

hammer drill to remove the concrete around the cap and to remove the cap. Upon the removal of
the cap, it was determined the metal cap was associated with a clean out for the sanitary sewer.

Underground Chemical or Waste Storage, Drainage or Collection Systems

Sumps, cisterns, catch basins and/or dry wells
One stormwater catch basin was observed onsite.  Staining was not observed in the area of the
catch basin and noxious odors were not detected to be emanating from the catch basin.

Electrical Transformers/ PCBs

Transformers and/or capacitors
One pad-mounted electrical transformer was observed onsite on the east side of the warehouse.
Staining that would indicate releases associated with this electrical transformer was not observed.

Releases or Potential Releases

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials
Trash/debris in the form of wood, plastic bottles and aluminum cans were observed near the
northeast property corner.

Terracon observed the site as being developed with an approximately 187,000 sq/ft vacant
warehouse. In addition, Terracon observed the following site characteristic: HVAC equipment, a
metal cap associated with a sanitary sewer cleanout on the northeast side of the building, a storm
water catch basin, one pad-mounted electrical transformer and trash/debris near the northeast
property corner that consisted of wood, plastic bottles and aluminum cans. Based on our site
observations, these site characteristics are not considered to be RECs associated with the site.
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Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below.

Adjoining Properties

Direction Description

North
400 East Moore Street: Vacant Warehouse
No Address: Undeveloped field

Northeast 1002 Meadowbrook Drive: Undeveloped field

East No Address: Man-made pond

Southeast No Address: Man-made pond

South 700 North Greene Street: Thinly wooded

West 900 North Greene Street: Vacant Warehouse

Indications of RECs were not observed with the current or historical uses of the adjoining
properties.

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, additional services as outlined in
Section 13.0 of ASTM 1527-13 (Non-Scope Considerations) were not included.

Carl F. Bonner
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Description of Selected General Terms and Acronyms 

Term/Acronym Description 

ACM 

Asbestos Containing Material.  Asbestos is a naturally occurring mineral, three varieties of which (chrysotile, amosite, crocidolite) have been 
commonly used as fireproofing or binding agents in construction materials.  Exposure to asbestos, as well as  ACM, has been documented 
to cause lung diseases including asbestosis (scarring of the lung), lung cancer and mesothelioma (a cancer of the lung lining). 
 
Regulatory agencies have generally defined ACM as a material containing greater that one (1) percent asbestos, however some states (e.g. 
California) define ACM as materials having 0.1% asbestos.  In order to define a homogenous material as non-ACM, a minimum number of 
samples must be collected from the material dependent upon its type and quantity.  Homogenous materials defined as non-ACM must either 
have 1) no asbestos identified in all of its samples or 2) an identified asbestos concentration below the appropriate regulatory threshold.  
Asbestos concentrations are generally determined using polarized light microscopy or transmission electron microscopy.  Point counting is 
an analytical method to statistically quantify the percentage of asbestos in a sample.  The asbestos component of ACM may either be friable 
or non-friable.  Friable materials, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure and have a higher potential 
for a fiber release than non-friable ACM.  Non-friable ACM are materials that are firmly bound in a matrix by plastic, cement, etc. and, if 
handled carefully, will not become friable. 
 
Federal and state regulations require that either all suspect building materials be presumed ACM or that an asbestos survey be performed 
prior to renovation, dismantling, demolition, or other activities that may disturb potential ACM.  Notifications are required prior to demolition 
and/or renovation activities that may impact the condition of ACM in a building.  ACM removal may be required if the ACM is likely to be 
disturbed or damaged during the demolition or renovation.  Abatement of friable or potentially friable ACM must be performed by a licensed 
abatement contractor in accordance with state rules and NESHAP.  Additionally, OSHA regulations for work classification, worker training 
and worker protection will apply. 

AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 

AST 
Aboveground Storage Tanks.  ASTs are generally described as storage tanks less than 10% of which are below ground (i.e., buried).  Tanks 
located in a basement, but not buried, are also considered ASTs.  Whether, and the extent to which, an AST is regulated, is determined on 
a case-by-case basis and depends upon tank size, its contents and the jurisdiction  of its location. 

BGS Below Ground Surface 

BTEX 
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes.  BTEX are VOC components found in gasoline and commonly used as analytical indicators 
of a petroleum hydrocarbon release. 

CERCLA 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (a.k.a. Superfund).  CERCLA is the federal act that regulates 
abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites.  Under this Act, joint and several liability may be imposed on potentially responsible 
parties for cleanup-related costs. 

CERCLIS 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System.  An EPA compilation of sites having suspected 
or actual releases of hazardous substances to the environment.  CERCLIS also contains information on site inspections, preliminary 
assessments and remediation of hazardous waste sites.  These sites are typically reported to EPA by states and municipalities or by third  
parties pursuant to CERCLA Section 103. 

CESQG Conditionally exempt small quantity generators. 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 



 

 

Description of Selected General Terms and Acronyms (cont.) 

Term/Acronym Description 

CREC 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition is defined in ASTM E 1527-13 as “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a 
past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by 
regulatory authority) , with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required 
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  A condition 
considered by the environmental professional to be a controlled recognized environmental condition shall be listed in the findings section of 
the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a recognized environmental condition in the conclusions section of the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment report.” 

DOT U.S. Department of Transportation 

ERNS 
Emergency Response Notification System.  An EPA-maintained federal database which stores information on notifications of oil discharges 
and hazardous substance releases in quantities greater than the applicable reportable quantity under CERCLA.  ERNS is a cooperative data-
sharing effort between EPA, DOT, and the National Response Center. 

ESA Environmental Site Assessment 

FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 

Hazardous 
Substance 

As defined under CERCLA, this is (A) any substance designated pursuant to section 1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, 
mixture, solution, or substance designated pursuant to section 9602 of this title; (C) any hazardous waste having characteristics identified 
under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (with some exclusions); (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 
1317(a) of Title 33; (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under section 112 of the Clean Air Act; and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical 
substance or mixture with respect to which the EPA Administrator has taken action under section 2606 of Title 15.  This term does not include 
petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise listed as a hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A) through 
(F) above, and the term include natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for  fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas). 

Hazardous Waste 

This is defined as having characteristics identified or listed under section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (with some exceptions).  RCRA, 
as amended by the Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1980, defines this term as a “solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which because of 
its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics may (A) cause, or significantly contribute to an increase in 
mortality or an increase in serious irreversible, or incapacitating reversible illness; or (B) pose a substantial present or potential hazard to 
human health or the environment when improperly treated, stored, transported, or disposed of, or otherwise managed.” 

HREC 

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition is defined in ASTM E 1527-13 as “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable  regulatory authority 
or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls 
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  Before calling the past 
release a historical recognized environmental condition, the environmental professional must determine whether the past release is a 
recognized environmental condition at the time of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for example, if there has been a 
change in the regulatory criteria).  If the EP considers the past release to be a recognized environmental condition at the t ime the Phase I 
ESA is conducted, the condition shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental condition.” 

ILP Innocent Landowner/Operator Program 

LQG Large quantity generators. 

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank.  This is a federal term set forth under RCRA for leaking USTs.  Some states also utilize this term. 

MCL 
Maximum Contaminant Level.  This Safe Drinking Water concept (and also used by many states as a ground water cleanup criteria) refers to 
the limit on drinking water contamination that determines whether a supplier can deliver water from a specific source without treatment. 



 

 

Description of Selected General Terms and Acronyms (cont.) 

Term/Acronym Description 

PCB 

Polychlorinated Biphenyl.  A halogenated organic compound commonly in the form of a viscous liquid or resin, a flowing yellow oil, or a waxy 
solid.  This compound was historically used as dielectric fluid in electrical equipment (such as electrical transformers and capacitors, electrical 
ballasts, hydraulic and heat transfer fluids), and for numerous heat and fire sensitive applications.  PCB was preferred due to its durability, 
stability (even at high temperatures), good chemical resistance, low volatility, flammability, and conductivity.  PCBs, however, do not break 
down in the environment and are classified by the EPA as a suspected carcinogen.  1978 regulations, under the Toxic Substances Control 
Act, prohibit manufacturing of PCB-containing equipment; however, some of this equipment may still be in use today.   

pCi/L Pico Curies per Liter of Air.  Unit of measurement for Radon and similar radioactive materials. 

PLM Polarized Light Microscopy (see ACM section of the report, if included in the scope of services) 

PST Petroleum Storage Tank.  An AST or UST that contains a petroleum product. 

Radon 

A radioactive gas resulting from radioactive decay of naturally-occurring radioactive materials in rocks and soils containing uranium, granite, 
shale, phosphate, and pitchblende.  Radon concentrations are measured in Pico Curies per Liter of Air.  Exposure to elevated levels of radon 
creates a risk of lung cancer; this risk generally increases as the level of radon and the duration of exposure increases.  Outdoors, radon is 
diluted to such low concentrations that it usually does not present a health concern.  However, radon can accumulate in building basements 
or similar enclosed spaces to levels that can pose a risk to human health.  Indoor radon concentrations depend primarily upon the building's 
construction, design and the concentration of radon in the underlying soil and ground water.  The EPA recommended annual average indoor 
“action level” concentration for residential structures is 4.0 pCi/l. 

RCRA 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  Federal act regulating solid and hazardous wastes from point of generation to time of disposal 
(‘cradle to grave”).  42 U.S.C. 6901 et seq. 

RCRA 
Generators 

The RCRA generators list is part of the RCRIS database maintained by EPA and lists facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their 
normal business operations, as more particularly defined under Section 4.1 of this report. 

RCRA 
CORRACTS/TS
Ds  

The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous materials which 
are undergoing “corrective action”.  A “corrective action” order is issued when there is a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the 
environment from a RCRA facility. 

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/TS
Ds 

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by the USEPA of facilities which report storage, transportation, treatment, or 
disposal of hazardous waste.  Unlike the RCRA CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD database does not include 
RCRA facilities where corrective action is required. 

RCRA 
Violators List 

RAATS.  RCRA Administrative Actions Taken.  RAATS information is now contained in the RCRIS database and includes records of 
administrative enforcement actions against facilities for noncompliance. 

RCRIS Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System, as defined in the Records Review section of this report. 

REC 
Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-13 as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at a property: 1)due to any release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment.De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”   

SCL State “CERCLIS” List (see SPL /State Priority List, below). 



 

 

Description of Selected General Terms and Acronyms (cont.) 

Term/Acronym Description 

MSDS 
Material Safety Data Sheets.  Written/printed forms prepared by chemical manufacturers, importers and employers which identify the physical 
and chemical traits of hazardous chemicals under OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard. 

NESHAP 
National Emissions Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (Federal Clean Air Act).  This part of the Clean Air Act regulates emissions of 
hazardous air pollutants. 

NFRAP Facilities where there is “No Further Remedial Action Planned,” as more particularly described under the Records Review section of this report. 

NOV 
Notice of Violation.  A notice of violation or similar citation issued to an entity, company or individual by a state or federal regulatory body 
indicating a violation of applicable rule or regulations has been identified. 

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (Clean Water Act).  The federal permit system for discharges of polluted water. 

NPL National Priorities List, as more particularly described under the Records Review section of this report. 

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration or Occupational Safety and Health Act 

PACM 
Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material.  A material that is suspected of containing or presumed to contain asbestos but which has not been 
analyzed to confirm the presence or absence of asbestos. 

SPCC 

Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures.  SPCC plans are required under federal law (Clean Water Act and Oil Pollution Act) for any 
facility storing petroleum in tanks and/or containers of 55-gallons or more that when taken in aggregate exceed 1,320 gallons.  SPCC plans 
are also required for facilities with underground petroleum storage tanks with capacities of over 42,000 gallons.  Many states have similar spill 
prevention programs, which may have additional requirements. 

SPL 
State Priority List.  State list of confirmed sites having contamination in which the state is actively involved in clean up activities or is actively 
pursuing potentially responsible parties for clean up.  Sometimes referred to as a State “CERCLIS” List. 

SQG Small quantity generator. 

SWF Solid Waste Facility  

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

TRI 
Toxic Release Inventory.  Routine EPA report on releases of toxic chemicals to the environment based upon information submitted by entities 
subject to reporting under the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act. 

TSCA 
Toxic Substances Control Act.  A federal law regulating manufacture, import, processing and distribution of chemical substances not 
specifically regulated by other federal laws (such as asbestos, PCBs, lead-based paint and radon).  15 U.S.C 2601 et seq. 

USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers 

USC United States Code 

USGS United States Geological Survey 

USNRCS United States Department of Agriculture-Natural Resource Conservation Service 

UST 
Underground Storage Tank.  Most federal and state regulations, as well as ASTM E1527-05, define this as any tank, incl., underground piping 
connected to the tank, that is or has been used to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products and the volume of which is 10% or 
more beneath the surface of the ground (i.e., buried). 

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program 

VOC Volatile Organic Compound 



 

 

Term/Acronym Description 

Wetlands 

Areas that are typically saturated with surface or ground water that creates an environment supportive of wetland vegetation (i.e., swamps, 
marshes, bogs).  The Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual (Technical Report Y-87-1) defines wetlands as areas inundated or 
saturated by surface or ground water at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a 
prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.  For an area to be considered a jurisdictional wetland, it must 
meet the following criteria:  more than 50 percent of the dominant plant species must be categorized as Obligate, Facultative Wetland, or 
Facultative on lists of plant species that occur in wetlands; the soil must be hydric; and, wetland hydrology must be present. 
 
The federal Clean Water Act which regulates “waters of the US,” also regulates wetlands, a program jointly administered by the USACE and 
the EPA.  Waters of the U.S. are defined as: (1) waters used in interstate or foreign commerce, including all waters subject to the ebb and 
flow of tides; (2) all interstate waters including interstate wetlands; (3) all other waters such as intrastate lakes, rivers, streams (including 
intermittent streams), mudflats, sandflats, wetlands, sloughs, prairie potholes, wet meadows, playa lakes, or natural ponds, etc., which the 
use, degradation, or destruction could affect interstate/ foreign commerce; (4) all impoundments of waters otherwise defined as waters of the 
U. S., (5) tributaries of waters identified in 1 through 4 above; (6) the territorial seas; and (7) wetlands adjacent to waters identified in 1 through 
6 above.  Only the USACE has the authority to make a final wetlands jurisdictional determination. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

EAST FARMER STREET
GREENVILLE, NC 27834

COORDINATES

35.6263310 - 35˚ 37’ 34.79’’Latitude (North):
77.3697880 - 77˚ 22’ 11.23’’Longitude (West):
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator:
285388.8UTM X (Meters):
3944891.0UTM Y (Meters):
18 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5945659 GREENVILLE NE, NCTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5944944 GREENVILLE SE, NCSoutheast Map:
2013Version Date:

5945463 GREENVILLE SW, NCSouthwest Map:
2013Version Date:

5945461 GREENVILLE NW, NCNorthwest Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140706Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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27 UNION CARBIDE CORP/E 264 BYPASS-EVANS ST SHWS Higher 4404, 0.834, South

26 GREENVILLE COAL GAS PLANT STREET SHWS, VCP Higher 4050, 0.767, SSW

25 GREENVILLE MGP PLANT STREET EDR MGP Higher 3851, 0.729, SW

24 ARMY RESERVE (GREENV 1391 N MEM DR SHWS, FINDS, DOCKET HWC, ECHO Higher 3201, 0.606, NW

H23 SPEEDWAY #8287 1110 NORTH MEMORIAL LUST Higher 2607, 0.494, WNW

H22 MCTHRIFT MART FOOD S 1110 N. MEMORIAL DRI IMD Higher 2585, 0.490, NW

H21 SPEEDWAY #8287 1110 N MEMORIAL DR LAST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 2585, 0.490, NW

G20 CITY OF GREENVILLE ( 209 CHURCH STREET LUST, IMD Higher 2072, 0.392, North

G19 ROSS PROPERTY (LEDYA 217 CHURCH HILL DRIV IMD Higher 2056, 0.389, North

G18 ROSS PROPERTY (LEDYA 217 CHURCH HILL DRIV LUST Higher 2056, 0.389, North

F17 GUC VEHICLE MAINTENA 801 MUMFORD ROAD LAST, IMD Lower 1801, 0.341, ENE

F16 BARRUS CONST CO (FOR 801 MUMFORD ROAD IMD Lower 1801, 0.341, ENE

F15 GREENVILLE UTILITIES 801 MUMFORD ROAD LUST, UST Lower 1801, 0.341, ENE

E14 UNKNOWN #1 - PITT FROM DOWNTOWN GREENVOLI Lower 1711, 0.324, SW

E13 TRADE MART #6 500 NORTH GREENE ST. IMD, FINDS Higher 1585, 0.300, SW

D12 FORMER FRESH MART 102 AIRPORT ROAD IMD Higher 1482, 0.281, NNW

D11 FRESH MART (FORMER) 102 AIRPORT RD IMD Higher 1482, 0.281, NNW

D10 FRESHMART 102 AIRPORT RD LUST, UST Higher 1482, 0.281, NNW

C9 TAYLOR RESIDENCE (SH 511 MUMFORD ROAD LUST, IMD Higher 1348, 0.255, NNE

8 WHITE PIT I 699 N. GREENE STREET ABANDONED MINES Higher 1254, 0.237, SW

C7 CITY OF GREENVILLE ( 502 MUMFORD ROAD LUST, IMD Higher 1089, 0.206, NE

A6 AVALON-BELMONT CORP 234 DUDLEY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1018, 0.193, NNW

B5 TRADE MART #6/WILCO 550 NORTH GREENE STR LUST Lower 867, 0.164, WSW

B4 THRIFTY MART, INC.1 600 N. GREENE STREET LUST, UST Lower 816, 0.155, WSW

B3 FORMER THRIFTY MART 600 N. GREENE STREET IMD Lower 816, 0.155, WSW

A2 DARWIN WATERS STATIO 1114 N GREENE STREET LUST, UST, IMD Higher 801, 0.152, NNW

1 FRANKLINS RECYCLING 100 FARMER ST RCRA-CESQG Lower 267, 0.051, WNW

Reg PROCTOR & GAMBLE PAP NC HSDS Same 3586, 0.679, NNE

Reg GREENVILLE COAL GAS NC HSDS Same 3519, 0.666, SSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
EAST FARMER STREET
GREENVILLE, NC  27834

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF List of Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST AST Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
HIST LF Solid Waste Facility Listing
SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4881706.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Incident Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES NPDES Facility Location Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
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EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     FRANKLINS RECYCLING   100 FARMER ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 1 8

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
NC HSDS: The Hazardous Substance Disposal Sites list contains locations of uncontrolled and
unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file contains sites on the national priority list as well as the state
priority list. The data source is the North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis.

     A review of the NC HSDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     NC HSDS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENVILLE COAL GAS    SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.666 mi.) 0 8
     PROCTOR & GAMBLE PAP   NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.679 mi.) 0 8

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environment & Natural Resources’
Inactive Hazardous Sites Program.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2016 has revealed that there are 3
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     ARMY RESERVE (GREENV  1391 N MEM DR NW 1/2 - 1 (0.606 mi.) 24 66
Facility Id: NC8210022044

     GREENVILLE COAL GAS   PLANT STREET SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.767 mi.) 26 66
Facility Id: NCD986188886

     UNION CARBIDE CORP/E  264 BYPASS-EVANS ST S 1/2 - 1 (0.834 mi.) 27 67
Facility Id: NCD003184249

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
OLI: Old Landfill Inventory Database.

     A review of the OLI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2016 has revealed that there is 1 OLI
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     UNKNOWN #1 - PITT  FROM DOWNTOWN GREENV SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) E14 40
Facility Id: NONCD0000661

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incidents Management Database contains an inventory
of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environment, &
Natural Resources’ Incidents by Address.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2016 has revealed that there are 10
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     DARWIN WATERS STATIO  1114 N GREENE STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) A2 12
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Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 17337
Current Status: File Located in House

     CITY OF GREENVILLE (  502 MUMFORD ROAD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C7 28
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31041
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     TAYLOR RESIDENCE (SH  511 MUMFORD ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) C9 31
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31361
Current Status: File Located in House

     FRESHMART  102 AIRPORT RD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) D10 34
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31038
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     ROSS PROPERTY (LEDYA  217 CHURCH HILL DRIV N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) G18 54
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 24152
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     CITY OF GREENVILLE (  209 CHURCH STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) G20 57
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31042
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     SPEEDWAY #8287  1110 NORTH MEMORIAL WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) H23 64
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 38614
Current Status: File Located in House

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     THRIFTY MART, INC.1  600 N. GREENE STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) B4 20
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 18693
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     TRADE MART #6/WILCO   550 NORTH GREENE STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) B5 25
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 23889
Current Status: File Located in House

     GREENVILLE UTILITIES  801 MUMFORD ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) F15 41
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 18606
Current Status: File Located in Archives

LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

     A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2016 has revealed that there are 2
     LAST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY #8287  1110 N MEMORIAL DR NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) H21 60
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Incident Number: 3862
Current Status: C

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     GUC VEHICLE MAINTENA  801 MUMFORD ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) F17 50
Close Out: 11/03/1999
Incident Number: 85042
Incident Number: 87296
Current Status: A
Current Status: C

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environment & Natural Resources’ Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2016 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     DARWIN WATERS STATIO  1114 N GREENE STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) A2 12
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000035533

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     THRIFTY MART, INC.1  600 N. GREENE STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) B4 20
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000030052

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports
IMD: Incident Management Database.

     A review of the IMD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2006 has revealed that there are 12 IMD
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     DARWIN WATERS STATIO  1114 N GREENE STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) A2 12
Facility Id: 17337

     CITY OF GREENVILLE (  502 MUMFORD ROAD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C7 28
Facility Id: 31041

     TAYLOR RESIDENCE (SH  511 MUMFORD ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) C9 31
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Facility Id: 31361

     FRESH MART (FORMER)   102 AIRPORT RD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) D11 37
Facility Id: 24558

     FORMER FRESH MART  102 AIRPORT ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) D12 38
Facility Id: 31038

     TRADE MART #6  500 NORTH GREENE ST. SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) E13 39
Facility Id: 23889

     ROSS PROPERTY (LEDYA  217 CHURCH HILL DRIV N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) G19 56
Facility Id: 24152

     CITY OF GREENVILLE (  209 CHURCH STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) G20 57
Facility Id: 31042

     MCTHRIFT MART FOOD S  1110 N. MEMORIAL DRI NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) H22 63
Facility Id: 3862

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER THRIFTY MART   600 N. GREENE STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) B3 19
Facility Id: 18693

     BARRUS CONST CO (FOR  801 MUMFORD ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) F16 47
Facility Id: 18606
Facility Id: 87296

     GUC VEHICLE MAINTENA  801 MUMFORD ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) F17 50
Facility Id: 85042

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     AVALON-BELMONT CORP  234 DUDLEY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) A6 27

ABANDONED MINES: An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is
maintained by OSMRE to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act
of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well
as, information on the cost associated with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon
field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified
as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.

     A review of the ABANDONED MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2016 has revealed that
     there is 1 ABANDONED MINES site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE PIT I  699 N. GREENE STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) 8 31

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________     ________ ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENVILLE MGP  PLANT STREET SW 1/2 - 1 (0.729 mi.) 25 66
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records.

Site Name Database(s)____________ ____________

PITT COUNTY LANDFILL SWF/LF, HIST LF, Financial
 Assurance

SOUTHMET, INC. SHWS
PITT CO LDFL SEMS-ARCHIVE
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000NC HSDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500OLI

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
   10  NR   NR      6      4    0 0.500LUST

TC4881706.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
   12  NR   NR      9      3    0 0.500IMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   36    0    6   18   11    1    0- Totals --

NOTES:
   TP = Target Property
   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4881706.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             15827.6626249Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             505.705724829Length of feature in internal units:
                                             434Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             683091.9375Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             2482728.75X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             505.70578002Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             15827.6660156Total area in coverage units:
                                             35 36 57.978380 77 22 32.694728Lat/Long:
                                             986 188 886Superfund ID:
                                             FederalSite Type:

HSDS:

3519 ft.
1/2-1
SSW , NC
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSGREENVILLE COAL GAS PLANT S102442530

                                             1452010.34726Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             5652.05982414Length of feature in internal units:
                                             414Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             692253.375Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             2488574.25X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             5652.06005859Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             1452010.375Total area in coverage units:
                                             35 38 27.630682 77 21 20.068882Lat/Long:
                                             072 020 399Superfund ID:
                                             FederalSite Type:

HSDS:

3586 ft.
1/2-1
NNE , NC
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSPROCTOR & GAMBLE PAPER PRODS CO S102442508

                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    FSMITH23@EARTHLINK.NETContact email:
                    252-258-2557Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27835
                    PO BOX 7087Contact address:
                    FRANKLIN R SMITHContact:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27835
                    PO BOX 7087Mailing address:
                    NCR000146423EPA ID:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27834
                    100 FARMER STFacility address:
                    FRANKLINS RECYCLING INCFacility name:
                    11/14/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

267 ft.
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

< 1/8 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
WNW 100 FARMER ST NCR000146423
1 RCRA-CESQGFRANKLINS RECYCLING INC 1012183469
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/05/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NC
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    FRANKLIN R SMITH SROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/05/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27834
                    FARMER STOwner/operator address:
                    FRANKLIN R SMITH SROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

FRANKLINS RECYCLING INC  (Continued) 1012183469
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    09/11/2015Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/05/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    01/26/2015Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/06/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    01/26/2015Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/05/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    01/26/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/06/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    01/26/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:

FRANKLINS RECYCLING INC  (Continued) 1012183469
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    04/19/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    04/22/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    05/13/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/14/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    07/26/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/26/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/16/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/26/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/26/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:

FRANKLINS RECYCLING INC  (Continued) 1012183469
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

FRANKLINS RECYCLING INC  (Continued) 1012183469

                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27835RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 8004RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   JAMES D. ROBERSONContact Person:
                                   DARWIN WATERS-DECEASEDCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   FTFRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6298 -77.3725Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          SCSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          CDESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          03/09/2004Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          02/17/1997Cleanup:
          02/17/1997Date Occur:
          03/31/1997Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          17337Incident Number:
          WA-1469UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

801 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.152 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/8-1/4 IMDGREENVILLE, NC  27834
NNW UST1114 N GREENE STREET    N/A
A2 LUSTDARWIN WATERS STATION U003179343
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    PittFIPS County Desc:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27834Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    1114 N GREENE STREETContact Address1:
                    R.P.M. INVESTMENTS, INC.Contact:
                    00-0-0000035533Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2004-03-09 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   M24MRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   N7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1999-04-07 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   140ISite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   JAMES D. ROBERSONOwner/Operator:
                                   SOIL CONTAM. FOUND DURING CLOSURE OF TANK.Description Of Incident:
                                   1997-05-23 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1997-02-17 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   17337Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          FTF 8/13/97; SENT TO CO ON 12-14-2005;Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:

DARWIN WATERS STATION  (Continued) U003179343
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:

DARWIN WATERS STATION  (Continued) U003179343
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:

DARWIN WATERS STATION  (Continued) U003179343
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    7Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    6Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:

DARWIN WATERS STATION  (Continued) U003179343
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

DARWIN WATERS-DECEASEDOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
JAMES D. ROBERSONOperator:
SOIL CONTAM. FOUND DURING CLOSURE OF TANK.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
5/23/1997Submit Date:
2/17/1997Date Occurred:
17337Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    02/17/1997Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    8Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:

DARWIN WATERS STATION  (Continued) U003179343
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               17337Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.3725Longitude Decimal:
               35.6297222222222Latitude Decimal:
               772221Longitude Number:
               353747Latitude Number:
               -77.3725Longitude:
               35.62972222Latitude:
               M24M5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
NSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
FTFDem Contact:
4/7/1999Priority Update:
IPriority Code:
140ISite Priority:
IRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
DIESELMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27835-Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
PO BOX 8004Operator Address:

DARWIN WATERS STATION  (Continued) U003179343
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               8/10/1998Last Modified:
               18693Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.3716666666667Longitude Decimal:
               35.6216666666667Latitude Decimal:
               772218Longitude Number:
               353718Latitude Number:
               -77.37166666Longitude:
               35.62166666Latitude:
               M24M5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
OtherSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
JSBDem Contact:
7/8/1998Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
IRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 3:
Not reportedQty Lost:
KEROSENEMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
DIESELMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27834-Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
3602 HIGHWAY 264 EASTOperator Address:
TRADE OIL COMPANYOwner Company:
2527525467Contact Phone:
WALTER L. WILLIAMSOperator:
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT CONFIRMED SOIL AND GW CONTAMINATION.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
7/8/1998Submit Date:
5/15/1998Date Occurred:
18693Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

816 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.155 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREENVILLE, NC
WSW 600 N. GREENE STREET    N/A
B3 IMDFORMER THRIFTY MART #1 (TRADE S103130512
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               6/25/1998NORR Issued:

FORMER THRIFTY MART #1 (TRADE  (Continued) S103130512

          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          199CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          06/05/2003LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Surface waterSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          06/26/1998NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          06/24/2003Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          05/15/1998Cleanup:
          05/15/1998Date Occur:
          06/02/1998Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          18693Incident Number:
          WA-1617UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

816 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.155 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREENVILLE, NC  27854
WSW UST600 N. GREENE STREET    N/A
B4 LUSTTHRIFTY MART, INC.1 U003202490
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    TRADE OIL COContact:
                    00-0-0000030052Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   1998-06-25 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2003-06-24 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   M24MRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   47#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-07-08 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   FERRELL BLOUNT, IIIOwner/Operator:
                                   ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT CONFIRMED SOIL AND GW CONTAMINATION.Description Of Incident:
                                   1998-07-08 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1998-05-15 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   18693Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Monitoring report. Kcs ||
          status of site (no sampling done since ’99) to be submitted in a
          received 8/14/02 - requested a gw sampling event to get current
          CSA DUE 3/31/02; CSA EXTENSION UNTIL 8/1/02 || Tank closure reportComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27834RP City,St,Zip:
                                   3602 HIGHWAY 264 EASTRP Address:
                                   2527525467Telephone:
                                   WALTER L. WILLIAMSContact Person:
                                   TRADE OIL COMPANYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   JSBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6245 -77.3734Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:

THRIFTY MART, INC.1  (Continued) U003202490
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    12/03/1990Perm Close Date:
                    09/25/1973Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    12/03/1990Perm Close Date:
                    09/25/1973Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    -77.37344Longitude:
                    35.62358Latitude:
                    PittFIPS County Desc:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27812-0550Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    3602 HWY 264 EASTContact Address1:

THRIFTY MART, INC.1  (Continued) U003202490
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    07/10/2002Perm Close Date:
                    12/03/1990Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    A1Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    12/03/1990Perm Close Date:
                    09/25/1973Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:

THRIFTY MART, INC.1  (Continued) U003202490
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    07/10/2002Perm Close Date:
                    12/03/1990Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    A3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    07/10/2002Perm Close Date:
                    12/03/1990Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    A2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:

THRIFTY MART, INC.1  (Continued) U003202490
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:

THRIFTY MART, INC.1  (Continued) U003202490

                                   2527524366Telephone:
                                   WALTER L. WILLIAMSContact Person:
                                   TRADE OIL COMPANYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6245 -77.3734Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          07/08/2014LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CSSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/01/2014Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          05/30/2000Cleanup:
          05/30/2000Date Occur:
          05/30/2000Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          23889Incident Number:
          WA-2135UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

867 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
WSW 550 NORTH GREENE STREET    N/A
B5 LUSTTRADE MART #6/WILCO HESS 1806 S118755773
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   2013-09-13 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2014-07-01 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   CUst Number:
                                   CSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   4Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2002-01-23 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   LSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   WALTER L. WILLIAMSOwner/Operator:
                                   OF HURRICNA FLOYD
                                   A SITE ASSESSMENT DETERMINED THAT A RELEASE HAD OCCURRED AS A RESULTDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-01-22 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2000-05-30 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   23889Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          FOR GW AND SOIL.
          ONLY. MAY BE ABLE TO RE-RANK TO LOW IF RESULTS BELOW 2B.bds//// NRP
          ADDITIONAL WORK REQUESTED = RESAMPLE GW AT TMW-1 & GMW-1 USING 6200B
          NAPHTHALENE IN GW 10X2B SURFACE WATER STDS. CREEK W/IN 100 FT.
          AREAS CS-8 (10’), CS-9 (8’), CS-9 (8’). GW ABOVE 2L BUT NOT GCL..
          IAA.bds ///// REC’D IAA. SOIL SAMPLES ABOVE STGW BUT NOT RESID AT
          OVEREXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL COMPLETED. INFO TO FOLLOW IN
          6/3/2013 DURING PRODUCT LINE & DISPENSER REPLACEMENT ACTIVITIES.
          release source area.///// 9/13/2013 = NEW INCIDENT DISCOVERY DATE
          permantent well during Feb. 2008 sampling event, install MW in 2nd
          letter sent. CSA when funding resumes, if TMW not converted to
          data and previously submitted receptor survey (2000). Stop funding
          sample exceeds gross for benzene. Rerank I based on new groundwater
          SS-1. Due 45 days. Soil sample exceeds resiential msccs. Groundwater
          and groundwater sample be collected in the immidiate vicinity of
          sample exceeds 10 ppm. 1/28/2008 - WaRO requests additional rb soil
          Site check report rec’d after leak was discovered by inspector. TPH
          an NRP. Floyd Site. TF involvement. TF states that site was closed.
          the site is closed. Consultant states that site was closed out with
          NRP (?) Not included in files at WaRO, database does not show thatComments:
                                   PITTRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27834RP City,St,Zip:
                                   3602 HIGHWAY 264 EASTRP Address:

TRADE MART #6/WILCO HESS 1806  (Continued) S118755773
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:

TRADE MART #6/WILCO HESS 1806  (Continued) S118755773

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (919) 757-0483Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27835
                    PO BOX 1007Owner/operator address:
                    NICK MOONEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (919) 757-0483Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27835
                    PO BOX 1007Owner/operator address:
                    RIC DYEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (919) 757-0483Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 278351007
                    234 DUDLEY STContact address:
                    RIC  DYERContact:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 278351007
                    PO BOX 1007Mailing address:
                    NCD986205003EPA ID:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 278351007
                    234 DUDLEY STFacility address:
                    AVALON-BELMONT CORPFacility name:
                    01/18/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1018 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREENVILLE, NC  27835
NNW 234 DUDLEY ST NCD986205003
A6 RCRA NonGen / NLRAVALON-BELMONT CORP 1000831782
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

AVALON-BELMONT CORP  (Continued) 1000831782

          TrueRPOW:
          3995Reel Num:
          235CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          06/28/2004LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/04/2004Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/25/2002Cleanup:
          10/25/2002Date Occur:
          10/28/2002Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          31041Incident Number:
          WA-2279UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1089 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.206 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREENVILLE, NC  27858
NE IMD502 MUMFORD ROAD    N/A
C7 LUSTCITY OF GREENVILLE (502 MUMFORD) S105707577
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   2002-11-06 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2004-08-04 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   S5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   1Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   INDICATE THAT RELEASE HAS OCCURRED.
                                   280 GALLON HEATING OUL TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED.  SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSESDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-10-28 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-10-25 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31041Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Requested NRP
          PART OF CITY FLOOD BUYOUT, Vacant lot across from 511 Mumford Rd.Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 278357207RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 7207RP Address:
                                   2523294711Telephone:
                                   MR. DOUG CALDWELLContact Person:
                                   CITY OF GREENVILLECompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6299 -77.3667Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:

CITY OF GREENVILLE (502 MUMFORD)  (Continued) S105707577
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               11/6/2002NORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               31041Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               3GPS:
               77.3666666666667Longitude Decimal:
               35.6297222222222Latitude Decimal:
               772200Longitude Number:
               353747Latitude Number:
               -77.36666666Longitude:
               35.62972222Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
SSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
JSBDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
MunicipalOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27835-7207Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
PO BOX 7207Operator Address:
CITY OF GREENVILLEOwner Company:
2523294711Contact Phone:
MR. DOUG CALDWELLOperator:
INDICATE THAT RELEASE HAS OCCURRED.
280 GALLON HEATING OUL TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED.  SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSESIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
10/28/2002Submit Date:
10/25/2002Date Occurred:
31041Facility ID:
WASRegion:

CITY OF GREENVILLE (502 MUMFORD)  (Continued) S105707577
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                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         Ready Mixed ConcreteOperator name:
                         L08999Operator ID:
                         George C TurnerController Name:
                         M07103Controller ID:
                         MCoal (C) or Metal (M) Mine:
                         07/18/2003Mine Status Date:
                         AbandonedMine Status Description:
                         SurfaceMine Type:
                         3101154Mine ID:

ABANDONED MINES:

1254 ft.
0.237 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

1/8-1/4 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
SW 699 N. GREENE STREET    N/A
8 ABANDONED MINESWHITE PIT I 1018218106

          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          04/06/2016LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CFGSSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          03/29/2016Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/12/2004Cleanup:
          10/12/2004Date Occur:
          10/13/2004Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31361Incident Number:
          WA-26098UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1348 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.255 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
NNE IMD511 MUMFORD ROAD    N/A
C9 LUSTTAYLOR RESIDENCE (SHELIA) S106684278
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                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   2004-10-28 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2016-03-29 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   CUst Number:
                                   CSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2004-10-13 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2004-10-12 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31361Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27834RP City,St,Zip:
                                   511 MUMFORD ROADRP Address:
                                   2523299722Telephone:
                                   SHELIA TAYLORContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6302 -77.3666Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:

TAYLOR RESIDENCE (SHELIA)  (Continued) S106684278
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               10/28/2004NORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               31361Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.3663888888889Longitude Decimal:
               35.63Latitude Decimal:
               772159Longitude Number:
               353748Latitude Number:
               -77.36638888Longitude:
               35.63Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
MRNDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
IRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27834-Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
511 MUMFORD ROADOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
2523299722Contact Phone:
SHELIA TAYLOROperator:
Not reportedIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
10/13/2004Submit Date:
10/12/2004Date Occurred:
31361Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

IMD:

TAYLOR RESIDENCE (SHELIA)  (Continued) S106684278
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          SAME AS 24558 (24558 DELETED FROM DATABASE SINCE THEY ARE THE SAMEComments:
                                   LENOIRRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28504RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2697 HIGHWAY 258 NRP Address:
                                   2525273178Telephone:
                                   T. L. EDWARDSContact Person:
                                   CAROLINA ICE COMPANYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   JSBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6311 -77.3729Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          583CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          11/06/2012LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CWSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          08/29/2002NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   excavationCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   HRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          10/29/2012Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          07/11/2002Cleanup:
          07/11/2002Date Occur:
          08/21/2002Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31038Incident Number:
          WA-11UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1482 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.281 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
NNW UST102 AIRPORT RD    N/A
D10 LUSTFRESHMART U001198140
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                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    07/10/2002Perm Close Date:
                    04/17/1978Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    -77.37285Longitude:
                    35.63117Latitude:
                    PittFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28504-9061Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    2466 OLD POOLE ROADContact Address1:
                    CAROLINA ICE COMPANYContact:
                    00-0-0000018768Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2012-10-29 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   S5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   RELEASE HAS OCCURRED.
                                   TWO 8000 GALLON GASOLINE TANKS REMOVED.  SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES INDICATEDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-08-21 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-07-11 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31038Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SITE - JSB); SENT FOR ARCHIVING JANUARY 2016;

FRESHMART  (Continued) U001198140
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    otherDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    OtherPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    07/10/2002Perm Close Date:
                    04/17/1978Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    otherDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    OtherPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:

FRESHMART  (Continued) U001198140
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               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               9/3/2002Last Modified:
               24558Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               3GPS:
               77.3727777777778Longitude Decimal:
               35.6311111111111Latitude Decimal:
               772222Longitude Number:
               353752Latitude Number:
               -77.37277777Longitude:
               35.63111111Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
9/3/2002Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28504-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
2697 HWY 258 N.Operator Address:
CAROLINA ICE CO.Owner Company:
252-527-3178Contact Phone:
MR. T. L. EDWARDS (PRES)Operator:
UST SYSTEM
TWO 8K GALLON GAS TANKS REMOVED.  SOIL ANALYSES INDICATE RELEASE FROMIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
9/3/2002Submit Date:
7/11/2002Date Occurred:
24558Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

1482 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.281 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC
NNW 102 AIRPORT RD    N/A
D11 IMDFRESH MART (FORMER) -(SEE #310 S105548420
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:

FRESH MART (FORMER) -(SEE #310  (Continued) S105548420

               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               3GPS:
               77.3727777777778Longitude Decimal:
               35.6311111111111Latitude Decimal:
               772222Longitude Number:
               353752Latitude Number:
               -77.37277777Longitude:
               35.63111111Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
SSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
JSBDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
HRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28504-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
2697 HIGHWAY 258 NOperator Address:
CAROLINA ICE COMPANYOwner Company:
2525273178Contact Phone:
T. L. EDWARDSOperator:
RELEASE HAS OCCURRED.
TWO 8000 GALLON GASOLINE TANKS REMOVED.  SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES INDICATEIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
8/21/2002Submit Date:
7/11/2002Date Occurred:
31038Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

1482 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.281 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC
NNW 102 AIRPORT ROAD    N/A
D12 IMDFORMER FRESH MART S105703115
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Not reportedIncident Phase:

FORMER FRESH MART  (Continued) S105703115

               354349Latitude Number:
               -81.33416666Longitude:
               35.73027777Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
JSBDem Contact:
1/23/2002Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
LSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27834-Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
3602 HIGHWAY 264 EASTOperator Address:
TRADE OIL COMPANYOwner Company:
2527524366Contact Phone:
WALTER L. WILLIAMSOperator:
OF HURRICNA FLOYD
A SITE ASSESSMENT DETERMINED THAT A RELEASE HAD OCCURRED AS A RESULTIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
1/22/2002Submit Date:
5/30/2000Date Occurred:
23889Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

1585 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.300 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
SW FINDS500 NORTH GREENE ST.    N/A
E13 IMDTRADE MART #6 1007718993
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the state of North Carolina.
comprehensive information about environmental regulated entities in
common facility identifier in order to improve accessibility to
(NCDENR) Facility Identification Template for States that provides a
is North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources’
NC-FITS (North Carolina - Facility Identification Template For States)

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110018756176Registry ID:

FINDS:

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               1/22/2002Last Modified:
               23889Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               81.3341666666667Longitude Decimal:
               35.7302777777778Latitude Decimal:
               812003Longitude Number:

TRADE MART #6  (Continued) 1007718993

                    Not reportedUnable to Locate:
                    Not reportedOther Agency Lead:
                    208847State Plane Y:
                    756892State Plane X:
                    NONCD0000661Facility ID:

NC OLI:

1711 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.324 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

1/4-1/2 PITT (County), NC
SW FROM DOWNTOWN GREENVILLE, TAKE GREENE STREET NORTH OVER BRID   N/A
E14 OLIUNKNOWN #1 - PITT S105485909
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          CAP approved 9/11/01; 12/9/03 RE-RANKED LOW; IMPLEMENT SOILComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27835RP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 1847RP Address:
                                   2527527166Telephone:
                                   EDWARD ASKEWContact Person:
                                   GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSI0Company:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   JSBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6313 -77.3655Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          221CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          03/04/2004LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          SCSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          05/26/1998NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   LCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          03/18/2004Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          02/25/1998Cleanup:
          02/25/1998Date Occur:
          05/20/1998Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          18606Incident Number:
          WA-1605UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1801 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster F
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
ENE UST801 MUMFORD ROAD    N/A
F15 LUSTGREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISION U003145915
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                    3Product Key:
                    03/01/1998Perm Close Date:
                    03/12/1979Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    -77.36263Longitude:
                    35.63218Latitude:
                    PittFIPS County Desc:
                    GREENVILLE, NC 27835-1847Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 1847 - 200 MARTIN LUTHERContact Address1:
                    GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSIONContact:
                    00-0-0000023527Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   1998-10-21 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2004-03-18 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   M24LRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1999-04-06 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   110ISite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   1Ownership:
                                   EDWARD ASKEWOwner/Operator:
                                   TOLUENE 49,200 PPB.
                                   SOIL AND GW CONTAMINATION CONFIRMED. GW -BENZENE AT 27,200 PPB,Description Of Incident:
                                   1998-06-16 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1998-02-25 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   18606Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL; NRP GW AND SOIL
          REMEDIATION PART OF CAP; CLASSIFIED LAND USE AS

GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISION  (Continued) U003145915
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                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    03/01/1998Perm Close Date:
                    03/12/1979Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    20000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    03/01/1998Perm Close Date:
                    03/12/1979Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    20000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:

GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISION  (Continued) U003145915
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                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    Oil, New/Used/MixProduct Name:
                    14Product Key:
                    03/01/1998Perm Close Date:
                    03/12/1979Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    Oil, New/Used/MixProduct Name:
                    14Product Key:
                    03/01/1998Perm Close Date:
                    03/12/1979Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    5000Tank Capacity:

GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISION  (Continued) U003145915
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                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    20000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/05/1998Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    A2Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Double Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Double Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    20000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/05/1998Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    A1Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:

GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISION  (Continued) U003145915
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                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    600Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/05/1998Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    A4Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Double Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Double Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/05/1998Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    A3Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Double Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Double Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:

GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISION  (Continued) U003145915
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                    OtherDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Double Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    OtherPiping System Key:
                    Double Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    600Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/05/1998Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    A5Tank Id:

                    OtherDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Double Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    OtherPiping System Key:
                    Double Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    UnknownTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:

GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISION  (Continued) U003145915

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
6/16/1998Submit Date:
2/25/1998Date Occurred:
18606Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

1801 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster F
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC
ENE 801 MUMFORD ROAD    N/A
F16 IMDBARRUS CONST CO (FORMER) 1000484488
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               10/21/1998NORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               11/17/1998Last Modified:
               18606Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.3652777777778Longitude Decimal:
               35.6311111111111Latitude Decimal:
               772155Longitude Number:
               353752Latitude Number:
               -77.36527777Longitude:
               35.63111111Latitude:
               M24L5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
JSBDem Contact:
4/6/1999Priority Update:
IPriority Code:
110ISite Priority:
IRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 3:
Not reportedQty Lost:
WASTE OILMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
DIESELMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
MunicipalOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27835-Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
P.O. BOX 1847Operator Address:
GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSI0Owner Company:
2527527166Contact Phone:
EDWARD  ASKEWOperator:
TOLUENE 49,200 PPB.
SOIL AND GW CONTAMINATION CONFIRMED. GW -BENZENE AT 27,200 PPB,Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:

BARRUS CONST CO (FORMER)  (Continued) 1000484488
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               3/29/2005NOV Issued:
               AssessmentIncident Phase:
               2/14/2006Last Modified:
               87296Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -77.3596Longitude:
               35.6269Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
W. HartDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
APriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other petroleum productType:
Intentional dumpSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
UnknownOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NCOper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
PO Box 7207Operator Address:
City of GreenvilleOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Brown, David TOperator:
BURIED OIL CANS. BARR
FORMER BARRUS CONSTRUCTION SITE, DISCOVERED FREE PRODUCT WASTE OIL AND
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES (DWR) INSTALLING A RESEARCH WELL AT THEIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
2/14/2006Submit Date:
3/22/2005Date Occurred:
87296Facility ID:
WASRegion:

BARRUS CONST CO (FORMER)  (Continued) 1000484488
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                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27858RP City,St,Zip:
                                   200 WEST 5TH STREETRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   EDWARD ASKEWContact Person:
                                   GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSIOCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.63100 -77.36320Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 37 51.6 77 21 47.52Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          4062Reel Num:
          296CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          5PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          ACurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          RESLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   CCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          11/03/1999Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/06/1999Cleanup:
          10/06/1999Date Occur:
          10/25/1999Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          16Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          85042Incident Number:
          WA-85042UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

1801 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster F
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27858
ENE IMD801 MUMFORD ROAD    N/A
F17 LASTGUC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE S104913709
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                                   CCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          03/22/2005Cleanup:
          03/22/2005Date Occur:
          03/22/2005Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          2Source Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          87296Incident Number:
          WA-87296UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

                                   11/3/1999Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   COIncident Phase:
                                   11/3/1999Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   3Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   85042Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          WATER IMPACT WAS NOTED.
          BUILDING IS COVERED WITH ASPHALT AND CONCRETE NO EVIDENT OF GROUND
          THE GARAGE SITS ON A CONCRETE SLAB AND THE AREA WITHIN 125 FEET OF
          GUC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE WAS FLOODED FOLLOWING HURRICANE FLOYD.Comments:

GUC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE  (Continued) S104913709
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                                   Not reportedType:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   3Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   87296Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          requested 03/012007.
          assessment due 10/20/2006. Revised CSA received 01/25/07. CAP
          RP as landowner.CSA received July 2006 is not complete. Finalized
          RESPONSE. PAST DUE..PROCEED TO ENFORCE.City of Greenville acting as
          ISSUED TO APAC-ATLANTIC ON 3/29/05. APAC DUE TO ASSESS SITE AND SPILL
          CALLED RIVER PARK NORTH. . APS SAMPLED SOIL AND GW ON 3/22/2005. NOV
          SITE IS NOW LOCATED ON PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF GREENVILLE AND
          AND BURIED OIL CANS. BARRUS NOW PART OF APAC-ATLANTIC IN CHANLER, NC.
          FORMER BARRUS CONSTRUCTION SITE, DISCOVERED FREE PRODUCT WASTE OIL
          DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES (DWR) INSTALLING A RESEARCH WELL AT THEComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 278357207RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 7207RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   DAVID T BROWNContact Person:
                                   CITY OF GREENVILLECompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.62689 -77.3596Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 37 36.84 77 21 34.56Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          5PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          RESLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          35Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:

GUC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE  (Continued) S104913709
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Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other petroleum productType:
LandfillSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
UnknownOwnership:
GREENVILLEOper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
200 WEST 5TH STREETOperator Address:
GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSIONOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
ASKEW, EDWARDOperator:
BUILDING IS COVERED WIT
THE GARAGE SITS ON A CONCRETE SLAB AND THE AREA WITHIN 125 FEET OF
GUC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE WAS FLOODED FOLLOWING HURRICANE FLOYD.Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
11/13/2000Submit Date:
10/6/1999Date Occurred:
85042Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   FUIncident Phase:
                                   3/9/2007Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Number:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   35BSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:

GUC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE  (Continued) S104913709

TC4881706.2s   Page 53



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               11/3/1999Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               11/13/2000Last Modified:
               85042Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               NODGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
KEITH STARNERDem Contact:

GUC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE GARAGE  (Continued) S104913709

          04/17/2002NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/02/2002Close Out:
          2002-07-29 00:00:00Closure Request:
          03/11/2002Cleanup:
          03/11/2002Date Occur:
          04/09/2002Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          24152Incident Number:
          WA-2179UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2056 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
0.389 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27858
North 217 CHURCH HILL DRIVE    N/A
G18 LUSTROSS PROPERTY (LEDYARD) S118755779
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                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2002-04-23 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   USite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   LEDYARD ROSSOwner/Operator:
                                   PRODUCT WAS DISCOVERED.
                                   DURING UST REMOVAL UNKNOWN AMOUNT OF PRODUCT RELEASED.  NO FREEDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-04-22 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-03-11 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   24152Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          lsa received 7/29/02, NFA issued, no public notification required.Comments:
                                   PittRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27834RP City,St,Zip:
                                   696 LEXINGTON DRIVERP Address:
                                   2527520028Telephone:
                                   MR. LEDYARD ROSSContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   JSBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.5891 -77.3258Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          201CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:

ROSS PROPERTY (LEDYARD)  (Continued) S118755779
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                                   2002-08-02 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2002-04-22 00:00:00Last Modified:

ROSS PROPERTY (LEDYARD)  (Continued) S118755779

               353520Latitude Number:
               -77.32555555Longitude:
               35.58888888Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
JSBDem Contact:
4/23/2002Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
USite Priority:
LRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27834-Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
696 LEXINGTON DRIVEOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
2527520028Contact Phone:
MR. LEDYARD ROSSOperator:
PRODUCT WAS DISCOVERED.
DURING UST REMOVAL UNKNOWN AMOUNT OF PRODUCT RELEASED.  NO FREEIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
4/22/2002Submit Date:
3/11/2002Date Occurred:
24152Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

2056 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster G
0.389 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC
North 217 CHURCH HILL DRIVE    N/A
G19 IMDROSS PROPERTY (LEDYARD) S105425739
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               8/2/2002Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               4/22/2002Last Modified:
               24152Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.3255555555556Longitude Decimal:
               35.5888888888889Latitude Decimal:
               771932Longitude Number:

ROSS PROPERTY (LEDYARD)  (Continued) S105425739

          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          02/12/2004Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/28/2002Cleanup:
          10/28/2002Date Occur:
          10/29/2002Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          31042Incident Number:
          WA-2280UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2072 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
0.392 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27858
North IMD209 CHURCH STREET    N/A
G20 LUSTCITY OF GREENVILLE (209 CHURCH) S105707578
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                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2004-02-12 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   S5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   1Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   CLOSED.  SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES INDICATE RELEASE HAS OCCURRED.
                                   PART OF CITY FLOOD BUYOUT.  550 GALLON HEATING OIL TANK PERMANENTLYDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-10-29 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-10-28 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31042Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Church Rd. Also across from house at 303 Church Rd.
          Vacant lot across from the church at the corner of Allen Rd. andComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 278357207RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 7207RP Address:
                                   2523294711Telephone:
                                   MR. DOUG CALDWELLContact Person:
                                   CITY OF GREENVILLECompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   JSBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6324 -77.3693Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          221CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:

CITY OF GREENVILLE (209 CHURCH)  (Continued) S105707578
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               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2/12/2004Last Modified:
               31042Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               3GPS:
               77.3691666666667Longitude Decimal:
               35.6322222222222Latitude Decimal:
               772209Longitude Number:
               353756Latitude Number:
               -77.36916666Longitude:
               35.63222222Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
SSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
JSBDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
UnknownRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
MunicipalOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NC 27835-7207Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
PO BOX 7207Operator Address:
CITY OF GREENVILLEOwner Company:
2523294711Contact Phone:
MR. DOUG CALDWELLOperator:
CLOSED.  SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES INDICATE RELEASE HAS OCCURRED.
PART OF CITY FLOOD BUYOUT.  550 GALLON HEATING OIL TANK PERMANENTLYIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
10/29/2002Submit Date:
10/28/2002Date Occurred:
31042Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:

CITY OF GREENVILLE (209 CHURCH)  (Continued) S105707578
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:

CITY OF GREENVILLE (209 CHURCH)  (Continued) S105707578

                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.63130 -77.37913Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 37 52.68 77 22 44.82Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          RESLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          80Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   NCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          12/21/1988Cleanup:
          12/01/1988Date Occur:
          12/21/1988Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          14Source Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          3862Incident Number:
          WA-3862UST Number:
          0-001344Facility ID:

LAST:

2585 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceGREENVILLE, NC  27834
NW UST1110 N MEMORIAL DR    N/A
H21 LASTSPEEDWAY #8287 U003414948
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -77.37791Longitude:
                    35.63117Latitude:
                    PittFIPS County Desc:
                    ENON, OH 45323-1026Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    500 SPEEDWAY DRIVEContact Address1:
                    SPEEDWAY LLCContact:
                    00-0-0000034273Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   REIncident Phase:
                                   9/29/2004Last Modified:

                                   1Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   80BSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   5Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   3862Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SEMIANNUAL MONITORINGComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GREENVILLE, NC 27835RP City,St,Zip:
                                   200 WEST FIFTH STREETRP Address:
                                   2525513308Telephone:
                                   VANN STEPHENSONContact Person:
                                   GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSIOCompany:
                                   WASRegion:

SPEEDWAY #8287  (Continued) U003414948
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    00-0-0000034273Facility ID:
NC Financial Assurance 1:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    3Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    5Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    5000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/29/1994Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    3Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    5Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    5000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    03/29/1994Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

SPEEDWAY #8287  (Continued) U003414948
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedEnded Date:
                    Not reportedStarted Date:
                    WilcoHess LLCFinancial Responsibility Name:
                    Self-InsuranceFinancial Responsibility Desc:
                    1Region:

SPEEDWAY #8287  (Continued) U003414948

               REIncident Phase:
               9/29/2004Last Modified:
               3862Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               GPSGPS:
               77.3827777777778Longitude Decimal:
               35.6261111111111Latitude Decimal:
               772258Longitude Number:
               353734Latitude Number:
               -77.378055Longitude:
               35.630555Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
OtherSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
AMHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
BPriority Code:
80Site Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Spill-surfaceSource:
3,000 GALS.Qty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
8Operation:
FederalOwnership:
GREENVILLE, NCOper City,St,Zip:
GREENVILLEOperator City:
200 WEST FIFTH STREETOperator Address:
GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSIONOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
MARTIN, F.Operator:
SEMIANNUAL MONITORINGIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
9/29/2004Submit Date:
12/12/1988Date Occurred:
3862Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

2585 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC
NW 1110 N. MEMORIAL DRIVE    N/A
H22 IMDMCTHRIFT MART FOOD STORE #4 S105911908
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               10/17/2001Corrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               3/13/1989NOV Issued:

MCTHRIFT MART FOOD STORE #4  (Continued) S105911908

          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          05/31/2016Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          03/07/2016Cleanup:
          03/07/2016Date Occur:
          05/31/2016Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          38614Incident Number:
          WA-27447UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2607 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.494 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
WNW 1110 NORTH MEMORIAL DR.    N/A
H23 LUSTSPEEDWAY #8287 S118755885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2016-05-31 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   1Cause:
                                   9Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   OVERFILL OF SADDLE TANKSDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   38614Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SURFACE WATER OR GROUNDWATER.
          30 -40 GALLONS CONTAINED ON IMPERVIOUS SURFACE; NO CONTACT WITH SOIL,Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   ENON, OH 453231026RP City,St,Zip:
                                   500 SPEEDWAY DRIVERP Address:
                                   8006431948Telephone:
                                   DEAR SIRS:Contact Person:
                                   SPEEDWAY, LLCCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6310 -77.3787Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:

SPEEDWAY #8287  (Continued) S118755885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110004015084DFR URL:
                                   110004015084Registry ID:
                                   1000102362Envid:

ECHO:

                         On MDLStatus:
                         RCRA 3010Reporting Mechanism:
                         MDL2955 - 11/16/1988Facility ID:
                         ARMYAgency:

DOCKET HWC:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

FEDERAL FACILITY HAZARDOUS WASTE DOCKET
Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110004015084Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    Not reportedGeolocation Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Longitude:
                    NC8210022044EPAID:

SHWS:

3201 ft.
0.606 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/2-1 DOCKET HWCGREENVILLE, NC  27834
NW FINDS1391 N MEM DR    N/A
24 SHWSARMY RESERVE (GREENVILLE) 1000102362

          No additional information available
          Alternate Name:CAROLINA GAS AND ELECTRCI CO/ GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSION.

Manufactured Gas Plants:

3851 ft.
0.729 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/2-1 GREENVILLE, NC  27834
SW PLANT STREET    N/A
25 EDR MGPGREENVILLE MGP 1008407288

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.6161 / -77.37752Lat/Longitude:
                    NCD986188886EPAID:

SHWS:

4050 ft.
0.767 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

1/2-1 GREENVILLE, NC
SSW VCPPLANT STREET    N/A
26 SHWSGREENVILLE COAL GAS PLANT S103554380
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NCD986188886EPAID:
VCP:

GREENVILLE COAL GAS PLANT  (Continued) S103554380

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.57904 / -77.38284Lat/Longitude:
                    NCD003184249EPAID:

SHWS:

4404 ft.
0.834 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
60 ft.

1/2-1 GREENVILLE, NC
South 264 BYPASS-EVANS ST EXTN    N/A
27 SHWSUNION CARBIDE CORP/EVEREADY BATTERY S105488708
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4881706.2s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC4881706.2s     Page GR-2
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSDS:  Hazardous Substance Disposal Site
Locations of uncontrolled and unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file includes sites on the National Priority
List as well as those on the state priority list.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-754-6580
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OLI:  Old Landfill Inventory
Old landfill inventory location information. (Does not include no further action sites and other agency lead
sites).

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Regional UST Database
This database contains information obtained from the Regional Offices. It provides a more detailed explanation
of current and historic activity for individual sites, as well as what was previously found in the Incident Management
Database. Sites in this database with Incident Numbers are considered LUSTs.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 117

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1308
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 117

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  877-623-6748
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 117

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1308
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  AST Database
Facilities with aboveground storage tanks that have a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-715-6183
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC4881706.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring
A land use restricted site is a property where there are limits or requirements on future use of the property
due to varying levels of cleanup possible, practical, or necessary at the site.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites
Responsible Party Voluntary Action site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects Inventory
A brownfield site is an abandoned, idled, or underused property where the threat of environmental contamination
has hindered its redevelopment. All of the sites in the inventory are working toward a brownfield agreement for
cleanup and liabitliy control.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8137
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Solid Waste Facility Listing
A listing of solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environment &  Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spills Incident Listing
A listing spills, hazardous material releases, sanitary sewer overflows, wastewater treatment plant bypasses and
upsets, citizen complaints, and any other environmental emergency calls reported to the agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6308
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMD:  Incident Management Database
Groundwater and/or soil contamination incidents

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-3221
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal combustion products distribution permits issued by the Division for the treatment, storage,
transportation, use and disposal of coal combustion products.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6359
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Sites
Potential and known drycleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program has
knowledge of and entered into this database.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 117

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1322
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4881706.2s     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8496
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8222
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Facility Location Listing
General information regarding NPDES(National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-7015
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of uncerground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6412
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North
Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 172

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 123

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone: 919-662-4499

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Inquiry Number:

Farmer Street Property
East Farmer Street

Greenville, NC 27834

March 17, 2017

4881706.5



 Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results
UNMAPPED PROPERTY





Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Near the southeast property corner, looking northwest across the site.

Near the southwest property corner, looking northeast across the site.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Near the northwest property corner, looking east along the northern side of the warehouse.

Near the northeast property corner, looking southwest across the site.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

The right or east side of the warehouse.

The rear or south side of the warehouse.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

A typical view of the warehouse.

A typical view of the warehouse.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

A typical view of the warehouse.

A metal cap associated with a sanitary sewer cleanout observed in the sidewalk on the north side of the building.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

A view of a sanitary sewer clean out associated with the metal cap shown in picture 10.

A pad-mounted electrical transformer located on the east side of the warehouse.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

An undeveloped field located across East Moore Street on adjoining property to the north of the site.

A man-made pond located on adjoining property to the east of the site.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Farmer Street Property  Greenville, NC
Photos Taken: March 16, 2017  Terracon Project No. 72177024

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

A thinly wooded lot on adjoining property to the south of the site.

A vacant warehouse on adjoining property to the west of the site.


		2017-03-31T10:24:03-0400
	Neel, Michael


		2017-03-31T10:28:52-0400
	Bonner, Carl


		2017-03-31T10:29:44-0400
	Bonner, Carl


		2017-03-31T10:29:48-0400
	Bonner, Carl




